BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Compliance investigation of Tristar Communications Corp. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 040841-TX

In re: Compliance investigation of Atlas Communications, Ltd. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 040842-TX

In re: Compliance investigation of Max-Tel Communications, Inc. d/b/a Florida's Max-Tel Communications, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 040843-TX

In re: Compliance investigation of Microsun Telecommunications, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 040844-TX

In re: Compliance investigation of O1 Communications of Florida, LLC for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 040849-TX

In re: Compliance investigation of TalkingNets Holdings, LLC for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 040854-TX

In re: Compliance investigation of Mercury Long Distance, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 040855-TX

In re: Compliance investigation of Direct Telephone Company, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 040856-TX

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

13192 DEC 15 8

ORDER NO. PSC-04-1232A-CO-TX DOCKET NOS. 040841-TX, 040842-TX, 040843-TX, 040844-TX, 040849-TX, 040854-TX, 040855-TX, 040856-TX, 040857-TX, 040858-TX, 040859-TX PAGE 2

In re: Compliance investigation of Lionhart of | DOCKET NO. 040857-TX Miami, Inc. d/b/a Astral Communications for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, FAC, Assessment Fees: Regulatory

Telecommunications Companies.

In re: Compliance investigation of Armour | DOCKET NO. 040858-TX E611 Incorporated for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

In re: Compliance investigation of Gulf Coast Telecom, Inc. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, FAC, Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 040859-TX ORDER NO. PSC-04-1232A-CO-TX ISSUED: December 15, 2004

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On December 13, 2004, we issued Order No. PSC-04-1232-CO-TX, which consummated Order No. PSC-04-1140-PAA-TX. However, due to a scrivener's error, the Order reflected that these Dockets should be closed instead of remaining open for the requisite 14 days after issuance of the Order. Therefore, Order No. PSC-04-1232-CO-TX is amended to reflect the Dockets shall remain open for the requisite 14 days after issuance of the Consummating Order pending receipt of payment or cancellation of the following entities' certificate numbers.

ENTITY'S NAME	CERT. NO.	PAST DUE RAFS	PAST DUE LATE PAYMENT CHARGES
Tristar Communications Corp.	5450	2003	2002 2003
Atlas Communications, Ltd.	5284	2003	2003
Max-Tel Communications, Inc. d/b/a Florida's Max-Tel Communications, Inc.	5292	2003	2003
Microsun Telecommunications, Inc.	5623	2003	2003
O1 Communications of Florida, LLC	7302	2003	2002 2003

ORDER NO. PSC-04-1232A-CO-TX
DOCKET NOS. 040841-TX, 040842-TX, 040843-TX, 040844-TX, 040849-TX, 040854-TX, 040855-TX, 040856-TX, 040857-TX, 040858-TX, 040859-TX
PAGE 3

ENTITY'S NAME		RAFS	PAST DUE LATE PAYMENT CHARGES
TalkingNets Holdings, LLC	7705	2002 2003	2002 2003
Mercury Long Distance, Inc.	7924	2003	2001 2003
Direct Telephone Company, Inc.	8084	2003	2003
Lionhart of Miami, Inc. d/b/a Astral Communications	8094	2003	2002 2003
Armour E611 Incorporated	8140	2003	2003
Gulf Coast Telecom, Inc.	8374	2003	2003

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-04-1232-CO-TX is hereby amended to reflect the Dockets shall remain open for the requisite 14 days after issuance of the Consummating Order. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-04-1232-CO-TX is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this <u>15th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2004.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

By:

Kay Flynn, Chief

Bureau of Records

(SEAL)

DRG